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Lot code Description base
Auction 199 £

COLONIES
1 **/*/o Blue Landmans Printed Album containing an incomplete collection with 7 pages without 

stamps (not shown on scans) - Pechino, €3765 - Tientsin, €600 - La Canea, €780 - 
Emissioni Generali, €1800 - Albania, €270 - Constantinopoli, €854 - Durazzo, €162 - 
Gerusalemme, €48 - Giannina, €12 - Salonicco, €28 - Scutari D’Albania, €972 - Smirne, 
€52 - Valona, €68 - Bengasi, €880 - & Tripoli Di Barberia €490 - Total Sass. €8987 - 
Valuation based on Mounted mint with some exceptions on higher values which appear 
MNH

£250

LAKE MAIL
COMO

2 * 1862 EL to Switzerland bearing 40c (3 margins) Sass. 3 canc. sc. Milano, on reverse dc. 
Lario (2) C1/LC1 & Swiss sc. 

£30

3 * 1868 EL to Switzerland bearing 30c Sass. L19 canc SC Milano & 17 in Box, on reverse dc. 
Natante Como-Colico C3/LC3i & sc. Como

£15

4 * 1913 Postcard to Germany (View of Bellagio) bearing 2 x 5c canc. Natante Colico Como 
(A) with bars C18/LC15 also Blue Cachet for Hotel Genazzini Metropole

£4

5 * 1922 Postcard to Como bearing 15c Sass. 108 canc. Natante Como-Colico (A) with bars 
C21/LC18

£3

6 * 1919 Postcard to Cortanze (View of Moltrasio) bearing 5c & 10c Sass. 81 & 82 canc. partial 
Natante Como-Colico (A) with bars C21/LC18

£1

7 * 1921 Postcard to Milano (View of Villa Pliniana) bearing 10c Sass. 82 canc. Natante Colico-
Como 28 (A) with bars C22/LC21

£3

8 * 1924 Postcard to Switzerland (View of Tremezzo) bearing 2 x 30c Sass. 127 canc. Natante 
Colico-Como 28 (A) with bars C22/LC21

£3

9 * 1923 Postcard to Cattolica bearing 5c & 10c Sass. 81 & 82 canc. Natante Como-Colico 29 
C23/LC23

£2

10 * 1923 Postcard ro Vicenza bearing 15c Sass. 108 canc. Natante Colico-Como 30  
C24/LC24

£2

GARDA
11 * C. 1905 Posrcard to Germany (View Albergo Catullo Sirmione) bearing 10c Sass. 82 canc. 

partial Servicio Postale Sul Lago Di Garda (6)  G17/LG8vi 
£2

12 * 1905 Postcard to Birmingham (View San Vigilio) bearing 2 x 5c Sass. 70 canc. partial 
Servicio Postale Sul Lago Di Garda (2) G10/LG8ii

£2

13 * 1925 Postcard to Vienna (View Torre Ruhland) bearing 5c & 40c Dass. 81 & 84 canc. 
Servicio Postale Sil Lago Di Garda (1) G23/LG10i

£8

14 * 1928 Postcard to Bologna (View of Sirmione) bearing  20c Sass. 204 canc. Servicio Postale 
Sil Lago Di Garda (1) G23/LG10i

£8

15 * 1913 15c Biglietto Postale with CTO Servicio Postale Sil Lago Di Garda (1) G23/LG10i £6
16 * 1913 Postcard to Vienna bearing 10c Sass. 82 canc. Servicio Postale Sul Lago Di Garda 

(2) G24/LG 10ii
£8

MAGGIORE
17 * 1866 EL to Savona bearing 20c on 15c Sass. 23 canc. dc. Verbano (N. 1) Savona arrival 

mark on reverse
£10

18 * 1913 Postcard to Barnsley (View of Locarno) bearing 10c Sass. 82 canc. Locarno-Arona 
(2) with bars M25i/LM16also oval Hotel cachet “Grand Eden” Pallanza

£3

D’ISEO
19 * 1917 Cover with contents Sovere to Carife bearing Mich. 60c Sass. 205 canc. Servicio 

Postale Sul Lago d’Iseo (2) (2 at side) I3ii/LI2ii  opening faults
£15

LAKE POSTCARDS
COMO

20 PC 3 Unused & 1 used  Postcards £1
21 PC 2 Used postcards with partial postmarks of Bellagio & Natamte Colico - Como £1
22 PC 1907 postcard Punta Di Tremezzo with feint Colico - Como (2) £1
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23 PC Early postcard - San Martino & & Hotel Menaggio £1
24 PC 1932 real photo postcard - Lecco 75c rate to Switzerland £1
25 PC 2 Used Postcards 1906 to Russia with weak Natante Colico - Como N1 (squared circle) 

Corner creases & 1908 Lugano to UK
£1

26 PC 1910 postcard - Un Saluta da Como - Ship “Elvezia” stamp torn away, card has a few 
grubby marks

£1

27 PC Booklet Lago di Como 12 postcards by publisher Brunner £3
28 PC 3 Used postcards Bellagio & Cadenabbia various rates & postmarks inc. weak Colico-Como £2
29 PC 2 unused postcards Lac de Como & Menaggio £1
30 PC Unused Map postcard Lago di Como £1
31 PC Unused postcard Tram on Piazza Cavour - Como £1
32 PC 2 real photo postcards Menaggio & Villa Carlotta £1
33 PC 1910 postcard Bellagio with Very fine Bellagio squared circle postmark £1

GARDA
34 PC Unused coloured Map postcard Lago di Garda £1
35 PC Early unused postcard Riva with coat of arms £1
36 PC 2 used postcards with a similar view (spot the differences) one with partial weak ship cancel 

& one with Gardone squared circle
£1

37 PC Early unused postcard Strada dei Pénale presso - Riva sil Garda £1
38 PC Unused postcard Lago steamer - Lago di Garda - Gargnano £1
39 PC 3 used & 1 unused postcards - a fe light surface creases £1
40 PC 1928 postcard Gardone Riviera - Panorama di Pasano 75c Imp. canc. Weak Gardone 

Riviera / Grand Hotel 
£3

41 PC 1933 real photo postcard Riva - Lago di Garda - 75c Imp. canc. DC. Riva / Trento £1
MAGGIORE

42 PC 3 x real photo postcards Isolla Bella  - Sala with Isola Comacina (Hotel cachet & weak Ship 
cancel) Stressa with  Isola Borromee.

£1

43 PC 2 used & 2 unused postcards £1
44 PC 2 used postcards with weak/partial ship marks & 1 unused postcard of Stresa £1
45 PC 2 unused postcards - Map of the Southern end of lake & View of Pallanza £1
46 PC 1906 postcard Letto di Napoleone Io Isola Bella bearing 5c Sass. 70 canc. Square Circle £1

47 PC 1906 postcard of Baveno bearing 10c Sass. 71 (Perforations misplaced) Weak but 
readable Locarno-Arona (3) ship cancel

£1

48 PC Early unused postcard of Steamer leaving Pallanza £1
49 PC 2 used postcards Pallanza & Isola Pescatori £1

REPUBLIC
50 ** 1945 Democtica 25 Lire marginal MNH Sass. 562 €75 £8
51 ** 1945 Democtica 30 Lire MNH Sass. 563 €550 £55
52 ** 1945 Democtica 50 Lire MNH Sass. 564 €25 £3
53 * 1945 Democtica 100 Lire perf 14 mounted mint Sass. 565 €230 £23
54 o 1948 S. Caterina da Siena - posta aerea fine used set (2) Sass. S.1530 £6
55 ** 1949 75th Anniv. UPU 50 Lire MNH Sass. 599 £7
56 ** 1949 Andrea Palladio 20 Lire MNH Sass. 609 £2
57 * 1949 150th Anniv, Elettrica Very lightly mounted, just a hint of a hinge Sass. 612 £6
58 ** 1951 Torino Car Show 20 Lire MNH Sass. 655 £2
59 ** 1951 Christoforo Colombo 20 Lire MNH Sass. 660 £2
60 ** 1951 Firenze Ginnastica Internazionale MNH Set (3) Sass. S.147 €120 £12
61 ** 1953 Siracusana 80 Lire MNH Sass. 718 €100 £8

CORFU
62 o Occupazione Militare 1941 - used set 1d-100d (4) Sass. 33a  €750 - perf missing on 1d £60
63 o Occupazione Militare 1941 - 6 used stamps Sass. 21/22, 27, 32 & 35/36  €113 £5

CEFALONIA E ITACA
64 ** Previdenza Sociale del 1937 - 10 +10L MNH Pair Sass. 28  €1100.00  £200
65 ** Previdenza Sociale del 1939 - 50 +50L MNH Pair Sass. 30  €70  £14
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66 ** Mitologica 1937-1938  - 15 + 15d MNH Pair with Vertical overprint Sass. 22d  €5600 £200
67 ** Mitologica 1941Posta Aerea - 2 + 2d MNH Pair Sass. 3  €1200 £100
68 o Mitologica 1941Posta Aerea - 7 +7d Used Pair Sass. 5  €700 £50

CORPO PALACCO
69 ** 1946 Vittorie polacche (Ancona)  55g (Blue) MNH Sass. 6  €80 £8
70 ** 1946 Vittorie polacche (Monte Cassino)  45g (Dark Green) MNH Sass. 5  €450 £40
71 ** 1946 Vittorie polacche (Bologna)  1z (Slate) MNH Sass. 7  €220 £20
72 * 1946 Soccorso di guerra - Set of 9 Mounred Mint Sass. S.5  €50 £4
73 ** 1946 Italian Currency 25 + 100L MNH  Sass.3  €70 £7

DONATED ITEMS - PART 2  Please check descriptions against scans
VARIOUS, MARITIME, MILITARY, RATE MARKS & NAPOLEONIC

74 * 1861 Ministero della Guerra circular canc. sc. Genova with partial cachet on front. On 
reverse military cachet & weak transit mark

£2

75 * EL with weak No. 12 / ARMEE ITALIA in black £1
76 * 1801 EL République Francaise headed contents to Geneve. Piemonte boxed cachet & 

No.2 / ARM ITALIA both in black,  oblong tape mark?
£1

77 * 1849 EL Comando della Guardia mss. “Nazionale” di Faenza with oval Comando Civico 
??? in black

£2

78 * 1814 EL to Milano with oval “Cremona / Alto PO” in black plus weak red military cachet £2
79 * Undated Military EL to Paris on reverse SC. 2 ? £1
80 * 1848 EL to Salemi with red boxed TRAPANI  and weak cachet in black. Some damage to 

outer on reverse
£1

81 * 1848 EL to Lentini with black cachet for Siracusa £1
82 * 1814 EL from Vice Prefettura del Distretto III - Weak cachet £1
83 * 1812 Impero Francese EL Pisa to Bagni San Giuliano. Sotto Perfettura cachet in black, on 

reverse in red 113 / PISE
£1

84 * 1815 EL to Camerino with indistinct Cachet in Black £1
85 * 1796 EL to Firenze? Joseph La Hoz General De Brigade  Commandant les Troupes 

Lombardes
£2

86 * 1808 wrapper to Foil with gooD boxed COMANDANTE / D’ARMI A FORLI in black. £2
87 * 1809 EL from P. Dertal Comissario di Guerra Aggiunto to the Podesta de Villafranca 

Verona. On reverse red cachet for Comissario
£2

88 * 1803 wrapper to Venezia with fine oval cachet in black “Ministro / della Guerra / 2” £2
89 * 1848 wrapper with boxed “CANCELLARIA / DEL COMANDO GENERALE / DELLA 

GUARDIA CIVIGA” in black on front & reverse
£1

90 * 1849 wrapper to Chioggia mss per Espresso with oval cachet “COMMISSARIATO / DI 
GUERRA” in black on front & back. Centre & edge creases

£1

91 * Undated wrapper to Venezia with Black Cachet “VENETA*GOVERNO PROVVISORORIO 
DELLA REPUBBLICA” on front & back

£2

92 * 1807 wrapper to Reggio with oblong boxed MANTOVA, red oval REGGIO and black cachet £2
93 * Undated wrapper to Comando Generale della Marina Venezia. 2 different cachets in black 

front / reverse
£1

94 * Undated wrapper to Sanita Militare Venezia with fine and Scarce cachet in blue “CORPO 
DEI CACCIATORI SWIZZERI / TRUPPA / VENETA”

£15

95 * 1801? EL  with weak cachet “ REGNO D’ ITALIA / COMMISSARIATO DI GUERRA / S. 
BIAGI “?

£1

96 * 1808 EL to Chiari with black oval “VERONA” & Red d.oval “VENTEO COMMISSARIATO DI 
GUERRA 

£3

97 * 1816 EL with red boxed PESARO to Montescudo? Black military ovalcachet “COMANDO 
MILITARE / PONTIFICIO”

£1

98 * 1849 wrapper with black cachet “COMAND…………ORE DELLA CTTA E FORTE DI 
VENEZIA 

£1

99 * 1803 EL to Milano  with black boxed “IRP ITALICA / FERRARA” on reverse blue MILo 
NOVe / cursive line 5”

£2

100 * 1848 EL to Asolo with 2 line PADOVA / 26 FEB in blue, also black cachet. On reverse 
ASOLO / 28 FEB in black

£2
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101 * 1797 Printed notice headed LIBERTA’ EGUAGLIANZA to the Comisaro di Moucelice - No 
postal markings

£3

102 * 1860 EL to Palermo with dc. Messina & oval cachet “Consolato / Sardegna / In Messina on 
reverse Circular Cachet

£2

103 * 1862 Ship Letter to Genova canc. dc. Marseile with mss. Vapeur Messageries. On reverse 
Genova arrival mark

£3

104 * 1845 Ship Letter to Palermo Sicily canc. dc. Marseile with mss. P Paquete de la 
Mediterranian. On reverse NAPOLI 1845 / 13 SEPT i& PALERMO 16 in red

£3

105 * 1863 Ship Letter wrapper to Genova canc. dc. Marseile with mss. Per Vapeur “Durance”?. 
On reverse Genova arrival mark

£3

106 * 1834 Ship Letter from Napoli to Genova containing invoice “Falconnet et C.ie". mss. Col 
Enrici IV  & Red VIA DI MARE. On reverse indistinct red marks

£5

107 * Undated wrapper to Rovigo with s/l CAVARZERE / 25 AGO & official cachet both in black. 
On reverse two line ROVIGO / 26 AGO in blue

£1

108 * 1811 EL with 112 / FLORENCE & L.R.1. both in black £3
109 * 1809 EL Piacenza to Milano with s/l PLAISANCE & L.R.1. both in red £3
110 * 1850 EL from Comando Della Brigata di Loriano with good sc. BRIGATA / DI / LORIANO £3

111 * 1849 EL Urbisaglia with s/l TOLENTINO in black also Military cachet in Blue £3
112 * 1807 EL to Parma with two line 104 / TURIN in black. Indistinct marks on reverse £1
113 Doc 1810 Document “L’Uditore al Consiglio di Stato Prefetto del Dipartimento del Trasimeno” 2 

page folded as EL with 117 / SPOLETO in black
£2

114 Doc 1820 Document written as EL with further notes on page 2 & 3. 2 lined 116 / RIETI in black £2

115 Doc 1813 Docement EL “Reclamation D’Articles”  mss. Carmagnola (Torino) with weak 2 line in 
red

£2

116 * Undated military EL 27 me Division to Castellina ? Boxed “Sous Prefectiere / d’Alba / 
Depart du Tanare”? in black

£2

117 * Undated wrapper to Broni with boxed “Prefecture / du Department / de Marenco” in black, 
on reverse official cachet (torn)

£2

118 * 1831 EL to Firenze with s/l PONTREMOLI in black. Seal on reverse in good order although 
split on opening

£2

119 * 1849 EL with oval “CONSIGNI TO CIVICO / DI /REVISIONE / IN / RIPATRANSONE” in 
black. Significant damage to reverse flap also affecting letter

£1

120 * 1862 Ship Letter wrapper from Napoli to Genova mss. Via di Mare & partial s/l NAPOLI in 
red. On reverse indistinct Genova arrival mark

£1

121 * 1813 EL Livorno to Genova with indistinct narks in red, £1
122 * 1811 Wrapper to Foil mss. sender details bottom left £1
123 * Undated EL to Pisa with mss. instructions and s/l 112 / FLORENCE in black £1
124 * 1863 EL from Banca dello Stato Pontificio to Paris with mss, markings and indistinct 

postmarks
£1

125 * 1881 Wrapper to Locarno bearing 25c canc Genova duplex, on reverse weak transit mark & arrival mark£1
126 * 1869 Wrapper to Caen with Weak PITTOLO / 30 DEC in blue L.A. in black & red indistinct 

dc. Arrival postmark on reverse
£2

127 * 1861 Miltary EL to Senigallia with dc. Varese in black & blue 2 line military cachet for 44th 
Regg. Fanteria

£2

128 * Undated Military wrapper to Venezia with large dc. OSPITALE MILITARE DI 
CONVALE(SCENZA) on front & reverse

£1

129 * 1913 PPC of Buenos Aires to Milano (stamp removed) with 80% “Duca D’Aosta / 
Piroscafo……

£3

130 PPC Early unused postcard Navigazione Generale Italiana “Lazio” £3
131 * 1927 Postcard of s/s “Duilio” to Ohio USA, bearing 75c Floreale canc. dc. Napoli / Ferrovia £1

132 * 1848 EL to Napoli with mss. “ Par Bateau a la Mediterranean” dc. Marseille / (12) indistinct 
red cachets on front & reverse

£2
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133 * 1844 EL to Voltone with s/l MONTEPULCIANO & 22/SETTEMBRE/1844 both in black on 
reverse dc. Radicofani transit in black 

£2

134 * 1858 Wrapper to Genova from Napoli with mss. “Couriere Siciliano” and VIA / DI MARE / 
(B) in red. On reverse Genova arrival in red

£3

135 * 1849 EL to Lyon with small sc. MILANO / 3 / LUG in red also T S and France dc.all in red. 
On reverse dc. Lyon (68) in black

£5

136 * 1850 EL to Genova from Messina with mss. “P Vapeur Capri” red  VIA / DI MARE / (??) 
also handling agent cachet for Napoli

£3

137 * 1840 EL detailed handwritten invoice 3 pages to Wohlen Switzerland with s/l FIRENZE in 
black and red oval L ’ T

£2

138 * 1825 EL to Genova with weak probably NAPOLI  R.C / 21  AUG 1925,  also good MILANO. 
/ wavy line /  L.T. in red and s/l VOGHERA in black - unusual routing?

£3

139 * 1835 EL to Bologna with MILANO / GIUGNO 16 in red and smaller REGNO / LOMBARDO 
VENETO in black. On reverse BOLOGNA / 9 (19)? GIU 1835 in black

£3

140 * 1849 EL to Port Maurice par Antibes with dc Rouen & s/l VIA DI NIZZA both in black. On 
reverse good dc. Ligne-Do-Havre, dc. Antibes & dc. Porto Maurizio in black

£5

141 * 1840 EL to Genova with dc Marseille / (12) also s/l VIA DI NIZZA both in black. On reverse 
9 MARZO in red and  Vidal Freres agents oval cachet in blue

£3

142 * 1821 EL from Paris to Port Maurice with mss. Italie par Antibes, s/l NIZZA MARITTE in 
black C.F  4 R in red also iweak crown in black

£5

143 * 1844 EL from Vienna to Genova? with WIEN / 27 NOV in black, on reverse intact seal,  
TORINO / 7 DIC & RAAB in black also 8.XBRE & RETROE… in red

£5

144 * 1842 EL to from to Genova with dc Esapagne / Perpignan in red, boxed PP & VIA DI / st 
BEAUVOISIE both in black. On reverse dc. Lyon 

£4

145 * 1833 EL to Genova with s/l CATALVNA in red, NIZZA DI MARE i n black & ESPAGNE 
PAR/ PERPIGNAN in red. T.E in black on reverse s/l 2. 8BRE in red

£5

146 * 1848 EL from British Consulate in Carthagena to Livorno concerning the delay of the 
“Calypso” due to a leak resulting in ruined cargo. mss. Via Marseille & Par Vapour in black, 
feint maritime  mark in red, Official cachet in black with s/l NIZZA DI MARE in black. On 
reverse marks for Antibes, Toulouse & Livorno

£5

147 * 1845 EL to Bellinzona with TORINO / 15 SETT & P.D. both in red £2
148 * c. 1860 EL (crossed writing) to Roma with VIA DI / St. BEAUVOISIE  in black, dc. Calais in 

red and cachet in black 
£2

149 * Undated EL to Torino, mss. franco Milano  & MILAN / Wavy line / L.T  in red. Complete seal 
on reverse

£1

150 * 1842 EL to Geneve Switzerland with TORINO / 7 APR in red. On reverse dc. Geneve in red £2
151 * Undated Wrapper to Salo with PADOVA / 9. DEC in blue. On reverse Salo / 11 DEC in 

blue
£1

152 * 1843 EL with 6 pages of text to Aix-les-Bains Savoie with dc. Gand in red PP  in box  also in 
red and indistinct dc. REIG.. / …LE & VIA DI / ST.BEAUVOISIN in black

£3

153 * 1843 EL to Livorno with dc. Rouen / (74) & VIA DI / ST. BEAUVOIS.. in black. On reverse 1 
/ GENNAIO / 1843 in red

£2

154 * 1846 EL to Livorno  with VIA DI / ST. BEAUVOISIN in black, on reverse dc. LIVORNO also 
in black

£2

155 * 1828 Wrapper with folded letter enclosed, to Switzerland with TERMINI in oval & FRANCA  
in oval cancelled. Indistinct Milano in red, on reverse date in red

£3

156 * Undated Wrapper local use in Padova with PADOVA / 4 GIU.  in blue £1
157 * 1839 EL from London to Roma with British Paid  marks in red & dc. Par Angl / Calais in 

blue. S/l RETTIFICATA in black, on reverse split circle London, VITERBO  & feint Roma 
arrival all in black 

£2

158 * 1846 EL to Wohlen Switzerland with dc. Firenze in black & 1.T. in red £1
159 * 1818 Wrapper to porto Maurizio with NAP 1818 / 09 MAG in red. some burn’t damage £1
160 * 1844 EL to London with VENZIA / 8 MAG  also Oval VENEZIA / FRANCO  & L.1 all in red. 

Indistinct red transit mark
£2

161 * 1823 EL in English to Rome with CHAMBERRY in black & indistinct s/l in red. On reverse 
17MAR20 & sc. FO23 crossed with 102 both in black

£2

162 * 1817 EL to Verona with s/l VENEZIA in black, on reverse partial VERONA and date in black £1
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163 * 1801 EL from Trieste to Porto Maurizio, pencil mark (Paid to Border) no costa markings £2
164 * 1862 EL to Piacenza with dc. Busseto, on rev. dc. Borgo S. Donnino - dc. Amb Bologna AG 

Alessandria & sc. Piacenza 
£4

165 * 1840 EL to Rome with large dc. Vitre / (34) (France) also P. F. and indistinct boxed P.P. 
both in red. On reverse dc. Roma in black

£3

166 * 1825 EL to Sedan (France) with boxed AUTRICHE / PAR / B?UNING..? in black Ship 
mark? also indistinct red oval. On rev. NAP1825 / 1 MAR in red

£3

167 * 1835 EL in English concerning Cholera & Fish supplies to Porto with mss. Via Franca & 
Spagna. Boxed ??? / PAR ANTIBES  in black, also red oval cachet & 360 rate mark in blue 
uprated, an indistinct oval ??/ A E D in black. On reverse indistinct NAP1835 / 310TT in red 
and blue unreadable circle

£5

168 * 1854 Wrapper to Bologna with boxed mark DISINFETTATA / PER CONTATTO in black, 
sc. Indistinct Torino in black & CS …. in red. On rev. dc. Bologna

£4

169 * 1847 Wrapper to Genova with feint dc. Malaga and an indistinct sc.  both in red also s/l VIA 
DE NIZZA in black. On rev. more indistinct marks in red & black

£2

170 * 1832 EL to Fermo with TORINO in red & oval LT in red. On reverse FERMO / 1 DEC  in 
black

£2

171 * 1840 EL to Wohlen Switzerland with FIRENZE in black & oval LT in red £1
172 * 1845 EL to Intra  with DOMODOSSOLA / 26 FEBB in black. A few holes . £1
173 * 1851 EL to Lyon with partial dc. Piacenza also dc SARD / PONT . DE . B both in red £2
174 * 1828 EL to Sisteron France & readdressed to Zurich with feint s/l ROMA, P68P / LYON in 

red, boxed ITALIE / PAR / GRENOBLE in black. On rev. sc. 31/AOUT/1828 in black
£3

175 * 1834 EL to  Verviers Belgium with TORINO in red, on reverse feint dc. Verviers & boxed 
FRANCE / PAR MONS

£2

176 * 1843 EL to Naples with dc, Paris & VIA DI / ST. BEAUVOISIN both in black, ornate dc. 
NAPOLI in red. And some interesting rate marks. On reverse s/l RETRODATO,  4. 8BRE & 
ornate oval all in red. Alos partial GENOVA / 6 OTTOBRE in black

£4

177 * 1832 EL in English to Frome? shows partial s/l VARESE feint L.T. in red oval,  10 also in 
red. On rev. 2 British marks dotted FPO / crossed JY 2 / 1832 and sc. similar to previous 
with letter K.  Tear at top right corner

£3

178 * 1833 EL grubby with missing part of last page to St Agnan par Digoin France. with boxed 
ITALIE / LA PONT DE / ST BEAUVOISIN in black, small oval with 1 D in black , MILANO / 
GENNAIO20 in red, T.S. in black. On rev. dc. Digoin / (70) in black

£2

179 * 1838 Front from Bruxelles to Minerbio par Florence. Variety of marks inc. boxed PP in blue, 
PONT / BEAUVOISON in black, Oval Bologna official in black, on reverse flap BOLOGNA / 
25 FEB 1838 in black

£1

180 * 1828 EL invoice from Milano to Genova with unreadable box in black also VOGHERA in 
black, on reverse 25.APRILE in red

£2

181 * 1863 EL to Paris with weak mss. Vapore Diretto, weak Civitavecchia agents cachet in blue 
& dc. E-Pont / Marseille in red. On rev. dc Paris / (60) in black

£2

182 * 1849 EL Napoli to Genova with VIA / DI MARE / (E) in red, indistinct sc. in blue £1
183 * 1840 EL to Genova with VIA / DI MARE / (E) & partial boxed ………. / STATI ITALIA both in 

red. on rev. s/l 26. 7BRE & NAP1840 / 23 SET both in red.
£2

184 * 1856 EL from Rotterdam to Napoli with indistinct marks on front & weak dc. Napoli on £1
185 * 1862 Wrapper to Naples bearing France 40c (SG.66) canc. 1896 in dotted diamond (stamp 

creased top right corner) alongside dc Marseille in black, small boxed PD in black and 
agent cachet. On reverse sc. Napoli

£3

186 * 1868 Wrapper to Caltanisetta bearing 20c canc. 137? in grill, alongside sc. Saluzzo in 
black. On rev. dc. ???LETTA - NAPOLI Amb?, sc. Palermo & dc. Caltanisetta

£2

187 * 1847 EL to London with DOPO LA / PARTENZA,  GENOVA / 20 NOV, dc. SARD / 
PON?DE - B & s. PAID / E all in red

£2

188 * 1854 Wrapper from Firenze to Livorno with indistinct railway? postmark also black 5 £1
189 * 1847 EL to London with dc. Autriche / Beau  FR 2 De Bale in red also T.A. in red. On 

reverse PALERMO / 4??? & British sc. receiving mark all in red
£3

190 * 1848 EL to Bern Switzerland with s/l ALESSANDRIA in red. On reverse dc. BERN / 
DISTRIBUTION in black, also small indistinct circle in red. Originally priced at £15

£7
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191 * 1840 EL to Wohlen Switzerland with dc. PIACENZA oval LT in red £2
192 * 1860 EL to Genova with PIROSCAFI / POSTALI / FRANCESI in red dc. MESSINA in black, 

agents cachet in blue. On reverse Genova arrival mark in red
£4

193 * 1864 Front to Genova bearing France 20c (SG 93) canc. 77 in grill,  and boxed 
AFFRANCHISSEMENT / INSUFFISANT and dc. Marseille (12) both in black. Also 
PIROSCAFI / POSTALI / FRANCESI in red. 

£3

194 * 1858 EL to Nizza Mar  with Indistinct oval ?????MARE / LEVANTE in red, Genova agent 
cachet in blue & sc. Nizza Mar. in black. On rev. partial Nizza arrival box

£2

195 * c. 1884 EL to ? bearing 5c (2) Sass. T16 canc.  sc. Latisana £2
196 * 1843 EL to Vercelli with s/l GRENZE in red and other indistinct marks. On reverse s/l 

RETRODATO & 7 .M both in red, TORINO / 9.MAR & VERMICELLI / 10.MAR Both in 
black.

£3

197 * 1842 EL to Genova with VIA DI NIZZA in black, boxed PP in blue & dc. Espag / Perpignan 
in red. On reverse dc. Antibes / (78) in black & s/l 12. MAR20 in red

£3

198 * 1827 part EL to Tunbridge England with ROMA in black, boxed P.P. in red & indistinct s/l 
also in red. On reverse two British Arrival marks DC. & dotted circle

£3

199 * 1866 part EL to Livorno bearing 40c Sass. L20 canc grill, alongside sc. GENOVA / UFFIZIO 
DEL PORTO in black. On reverse sc. Livorno

£3

200 * 1865 Cover (separated front from back) with contents, written in English, relating to the 
opening of 2nd Parliament by the King & we attended in full regalia +++ Historical Interest. 
The letter itself has been repaired, but provides a first hand account of the King’s speech 
on religious aims. (See Transcription of relevant section on website)

£20

KINGDOM
201 * 1879 -20c deep orange - hinged - usual gum - Sass. 39a  €300 £40
202 ** 1889 - 5c Deep green - APPEARS unmounted mint - ususal gum Scarce Sass. 44a £300
203 o 1890 - 20c opt on  30c brown  & 50c purple - FU Sass. 57 & 58 £30
204 o 1891 - 5 Lire Umberto on piece with light cancel Sass.  64  €500 £60
205 No Lot
206 * 1901 - 25c Blue - lightly hinged - usual gum -  Sass. 73  €550 £35
207 * 1901 - 25c Blue - lightly hinged - usual gum -  Sass. 73  €550 £30
208 o 1903 - Segnatasse 50 Lire Yellow Pair - cancelled - OZIERI 31 10 10  Sass. 31 £30
209 * 1905 - 15c opt on 20c - lightly hinged - usual gum Sass. 79 €130 £15
210 o 1910 - 15c + 5c Plebiscitio - Green - 2 x part cds cancel Sass. 90  €250 £45
211 o 1922 - 40c brown used with Forgery overprint for Philatelic Congress Sass. 126  €500 (for 

Genuine)
£10

212 o 1922 - 25c blue used with Forgery overprint for Philatelic Congress Sass. 125  €300 (for 
Genuine)

£10

213 o 1922 - 9th Filatelico Congress 10c & 15c VFU Special congress cancel on piece Sass. 123-
4  €900

£100

214 o 1923 - Manzoni 50c - Superb used Sass, 154 possible CTO? £25
215 o 1923 - Manzoni 10c - Superb used - Sass. 151 possible CTO? £20
216 o 1929 - Montecassino 10 Lire Superb used Sass. 268 - possible CTO? £40
217 o 1923 - Manzoni -30c  Superb used Sass. 153 - possible CTO? £20
218 o 1923 - Manzoni 1 Lire Good used Sass. 155 - possible CTO? £50
219 o 1924 - 10c Unberto overprinted Crociera Italiana Part cds cancel Sass. 162 £6
220 o 1926 - St Francesco 5 Lire + 2.50 Sass. 197 - Fine used possible CTO? £20
221 o 1928 - Emanuele Filiberto 20 Lire Superb used Sass. 238  possible CTO ? £80
222 o 1928 - Emanuele Filiberto 5 Lire  large CDS cancel - Sass. 229 Centered right £15
223 o 1928 - Emanuele Filiberto 10 Lire  full CDS cancel - Sass. 237 £40
224 o 1929 -Montecassino  75c + 15c & L1.25 + 25c  Sass..265-66- Part CDS cancel £13
225 o 1930 - Ferrucci 5 Lire- 5 Lire Red Sass. 280 Superb used - CTO? £30
226 o 1930 - 3rd Pro Opera Milizia 30c-L1.25 (3) Sass. 272-274 - CTO? £30
227 o 1930 - 3rd Pro Opera Milizia 5 Lire Sass. 275 - CTO? £70
228 o 1932 - Dante 10 Lire + 2.50 Lire Superb used - Sass. 314 - CTO ? £45
229 o 1932 - Dante 5 Lire + 2 Lire Superb used - Sass. 313 - CTO ? £30
230 * 1932 - March on Rome 10th Anniv. 2.75 Lire & 5. Lire + 2.50 Lire Lightly Mounted Mint Sass. 339-40£20
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231 o 1937 - August 5  Lire + 1 Lire  Good used - Sass.  Ai110  CTO? £50
REPUBLIC

232 ** 1945 - Espresso 25 Lire MNH - Sass. 28  £12
233 * 1945 - 30 Lire Blue Torch Sasse 563 30 Lire - Wing wmk - VLH £22
234 ** 1950 - Holy Year 55 Lire blue  MNH - Sass 621 £20
235 o 1951 - Milan Fair 55 Lire Fine Used - Sass. 667 £8
236 o 1951 - Gymnastics 5 Lire - Superb used  Sass. 661- CTO? £45
237 o 1951 - Gymnastics 10 Lire - Superb used  Sass. 662- CTO? £45
238 ** 1953 - Siracusana 80 Lire Orange - Wing watermark MNH Sass. 718 £15

AEGEAN
239 * CARCHI - 1932 Garibaldi 25c, 50c & 1.25Lire Mounted Mint Sass. 19,21 & 23 -Hinged twice £8
240 * CALIMNO - 1941 - 20c on 15c Mounted Mint Sass. 8A £4
241 o 1932  Posta Aerea 7.70 Lire & 100 Lire Air -Superb used Sass. A12 & 21 £35
242 o 1934 - Football 10 Lire + 5 Lire Sass.  A37 - VFU £40
243 o 1934 - Football 75c Sass.  A35 - VFU £17
244 * LIPSO - 1912 - 15c Black mounted mint - No watermark - Sass. 4 £10
245 o 1934 - Air 50c - 5 Lire (4) Sass. 30 - 33  - VFU £2
246 o 1929 - 5 Lire- with no imprint used Sass. 10  €300 £28
247 o 1929 - 10 Lire- with no imprint used Sass. 11  €650 £60
248 0 No Lot

ERITREA
249 o 1924 - 1 Lire on 10a opt with red Eritrea Sass. 86 £6
250 o 1903 - 25c & 45c values used  Sass. 24 & 26 £4
251 o 1926  2.50 Lire used Sass. 115 £10
252 o 1893 1 Lire Emmanuel used Sass. 10 short perf at the bottom £5
253 o 1905 15c on 20c - Used  Sass. 30 £4

ESTERO & GENERAL COLONIES
254 * 1894 - 1c Olive overprint Estero - Mounted mint  Sass.1 £7
255 * 1894- 1c Verde Grigio overprinted Estero - Sass 1a - Paper hinge remainder £3
256 o 1932 - Dante 7.70 Lire + 2 Lire Fine used Sass. A12 £5
257 o 1932 - Dante 10 Lire + 2.50 Lire Fine used Sass. A13 £7

AFRICA
258 * East Africa  1935 Card of 15 values mounted mint - includes shades £8

LEVANT
259 o 1874 - 5c- Used - Sass. 3 - Short perf £3
260 * Gerusalemme - 1909 - overprints on 10c,30c & 50c  - Mounted mint Sass.  2, 3 & 5 £10
261 o Costantinopli  1922 Segnatasse - 10c used - Sass. 1  CTO £10
262 o Costantinopli  1922 Segnatasse - 1 Lira used - Sass. 4 CTO £10
263 o Costantinopli  1922 Segnatasse - 30c used - Sass. 2 CTO £10
264 o Costantinopli  1922 Segnatasse - 60c used - Sass. 3 CTO £10
265 o Costantinopli  1908 1 Piastra on 25c & 30 Para on 15c fine used  Sass. 11 & 15 £7
266 o 1874 - 30c- Used - Sass. 6 - Short perfs £5

LIBIA
267 o 1917-18  60c Brown - Fine used Sass. 19 £4
268 o 1917-18  45c Olive - Fine used Sass. 18 £6

SOMALIA
269 ** 1909 30c Segnatasse overprint at bottom - MNH Sass. 27 -  €750 £50
270 ** 1909 30c Segnatasse overprint at bottom - Block of 12 MNH Sass. 27 -  €9000 £600
271 ** 1909 30c Segnatasse overprint at bottom - Block of 4 MNH Sass. 27 -  €3000 £200
272 ** 1909 30c Segnatasse overprint at bottom - Block of 9 MNH Sass. 27 -  €6750 £450
273 ** 1909 30c Segnatasse overprint at bottom - Strip of 3 MNH Sass. 27 -  €2250 £150
274 ** 1909 30c Segnatasse overprint at bottom - Strip of 3 MNH Sass. 27 -  €2250 £150
275 ** 1909 30c Segnatasse overprint at bottom - Block of 42 MNH Sass. 27 -  €31500 £2000
276 o 1906 5c & 15c overprint on 2c values - Sass. 11 & 13 £4
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TRIPOLITANIA
277 o 1934 - VIII Fiera Campionaria 75c & 5 Lire +1 Lire  values - VFU Sass. 35 & 36 €640 £60

VARIOUS
278 * Levant - 1921 15 Piastres on  1 Lire Emmanuel - Mounted Mint overprint slightly off centre Sass. 40 £9
279 * Vatican -1934 juridious Congress Mounted Mint Sass. 41-46  €400 £40
280 * C.L.N. - 1944 18 stamps no gum - some hinged £20
281 ** C.L.N. -Cuvio 1944 - In blocks 4 - MNH £50
282 ** Royal Army 1944 - MNH block 4 of Vitor Emmanuel in red £40

LOMBARDY & VENEZIA
The following 15 lots are considered forgeries and price accordingly

283 * Undated wrapper with letter enclosed to Venezia on reverse small dc. * / VICEN / ZA £2
284 * Undated wrapper with letter dated 1796 enclosed to Venezia on reverse large sc. PADO / 

VA
£2

285 * Undated wrapper with letter enclosed to Venezia with  sc. VDI / NE in red £2
286 * Undated wrapper with letter dated 1775 enclosed to Venezia with  sc. VE / RONA in black £2

287 * Undated wrapper with letter dated 1785 enclosed to Venezia with  sc. RO / VIGO in black £2

288 * Undated wrapper with letter dated 1795 enclosed to Venezia with  sc. VER / ONA in black £2

289 * Undated wrapper with letter dated 1766 enclosed to Venezia with  dc. ESTE in black £2
290 * Undated wrapper with letter dated 1793 enclosed to Venezia with  dc. VICE / NZA in black - 

Torn flap
£2

291 * Undated wrapper with letter dated 1785 enclosed to Venezia with  oval. VERO / NA in black £2

292 * Undated wrapper with letter dated 1765 enclosed to Venezia with  dc. BRE / SCIA in red £2

293 * Undated wrapper with letter dated 1779 enclosed to Venezia with  oval VDI / NE in black £2

294 * Undated wrapper with letter dated 1752 enclosed to Venezia with  dc. VDI / NE in black £2
295 * Undated wrapper with letter dated 1782 enclosed to Venezia with  sc. BER / GAMO in red £2

296 * Undated wrapper with letter enclosed to Venezia with  4 in black & oval VDI / NE in black £2

297 * Undated wrapper with letter dated 1789 enclosed to Venezia with  sc. VE / RONA in black £2

VARIOUS
298 * 1842 wrapper to Liverpool with feint “X” in red, T.S in black a7 S/L LIVORNO in red - on 

reverse Red sc. 1 / 31JY31 / 1842 & octagonal L  /AUG 1 / HH in black - presumably 
Liverpool marks.

£4

299 * 1815 EL with oval FORLI in black £1
300 * Wrapper to Bordeaux with TORINO / 8 DIC & s/l C.S.2.R. in black - Indistinct red boxed 

ITALIE / ,LEPO.. / BEAU… & 5 also in red. On reverse d. Bordeaux 
£4

301 * 1842 EL to Amsterdam with part LIVORNO  and dc. both in red, T.S. in black and company 
oval mark in blue

£2

302 * 1834 Wrapper to Chalon Sur Saône with SAVIGLIANO / 6 GIU & CS.2H both in black 
Indistinct red box. On reverse dc CHALON SUR SAONE 

£3

303 * 1834 EL to Lyon with indistinct P.P. / SAVIGLIANO & Oval  15? / A K D both in red. On 
reverse dc.LYON in black

£2

UNFOLDED / IRONED OUT PRE-STAMP WRAPPERS - ALL COULD BE RE-FOLDED - 
SEE SCANS FOR CONDITION

304 * 1840 with fine oval DIREZIONE TEATRALE DI JESI / CONCORDIA £2
305 * 1842 to Senigallia with dc. DIREZIONE DI ROMA & OVAL SAGRA / CONSUITA - stain 

marks at back
£1

306 * 1835? to Savignano with large dc. COMUNITAS * LONGIANENSIS £1
307 * 1820? to Savignano with sc. P. RAPPRE.SENTANZA DI M. CAROTTOalso feint rectangle £1
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308 * 1831? to Savignano with large dc. DIREZIONE DI POLIZA NELLA LEGI DI FORLI also s/l 
FORLI & 4 MARZO Both in black

£1

309 * 1815 to Savignano with black rectangle “Amm e Cam. e de DazjCons / Forli £1
310 * 18?? with ornate dc. COMUNE / DI / MONTEMARCIANO £1
311 * 1818 to Montemarciano with oval VICE GOVERNO / DI MONSANVITO in black £1
312 * 1815? to Savignano with s/l RIMINO & indistinct ofiicial  cachet both in black £1
313 * 1850 to Savignano with dc. LEGAZIONE APO STOLICA DI FORLI / GOVERNO / DI SAVI / 

ONANO?
£1

314 * 1830 to Montemarciano with official cachet oval intaglio DESTARIA DI FALCONARA £1
315 * 1833 to Savignano with s/l RIMIMI,  26 FE MARZO & boxed official in italics - also Rimino 

official cachet in red
£1

316 * Undated to Savignano with RAVENNA, boxed GONFALONIERE DI RAVENNA & 24 
AGOSTO all in black

£1

317 * 1819? to Savignano with oval IL GONFALONIERE / DI FANO also weak FANO all in black £1

318 * 1845 to Savignano with large oval Tribunale Civile Criminale / Della / Legazione di Forlì £1

319 * 1825 to Savignano with oval DIREZIONE / DI / CESENA in black £1
320 * 1846 to Savignano with large dc. PASQUALE CARD * GIZZI LEGATO DI FORLI & 13 

MAGGIO both in black
£1

321 * 1849 to Savignano with dc. HOSPITIUM SANCTI BENEDICTI * / PISA URI in black £1
322 * 1832 to Savignano with oval weak COMVNE DI S.MAVRO * LEGAZIONE DI FORLI £1
323 * 1847 to Savignano with ornate sc. G. IRIORE DI MONTIANO £1
324 * 1833 to Savignano with large sc. CVRIA / VESCOVILE / DI / RIMINI in black £1
325 * 1827 to ? with oval ECONOMATO / DEL  VEN / COLLEGIO / E SEM VLE / DI / 

SENIGALLIA
£1

326 * 1832 to Savignano with ornate dc. GONFALO / NIERE DI / S. ARCANCELO also s/l S 
ANCANCELO & 14 GIVGND all in black

£1

327 * 1842? to Savignano with ornate sc. IL GONFALONIEREDI RIMINO in red s/l RIMINI & 6 
GENNARO both in black

£1

328 * 1845 to Savignano with dc. DIAGT STRATVRA DI SOGLIANO and s/l SAVIGNANO both 
in black

£1

329 * 1826 to Savignano with oval Gonfaloniere / Des Borghi in black £1
330 * 1831 to Savignano with dc. GOVERNO PO????? / LEGAZIONE / DI / FORLI  also s/l 

FORLI both in black
£1

331 * 1850 to Savignano with dc. LEGAZIONE DI FORLI also s/l FORLI both in black £1
332 * 1805?  to Savignano with boxed GONFALONIERE / DI LUGO also s/l LUGO & weak 

CESENA / AP??
£1

333 * 1831 to Savignano with boxed REGISTRO / DI CESENA in red £1
334 * 1839 to Savignano with dc. DIREZIONE DI POLIZIA NELLA LEG, DI FORLI in black £1
335 * 1805? to Savignano with ornate boxed CESENA in black £1
336 * 1821 to Savignano with ornate boxed CESENA & ornate oval Il / Gonfaloniere / di / Cesena 

both in black
£1

337 * 1856 to Savignano with small oval COMUNITA  DI FORLI MPOFOLI ? in black £1
338 * 1825 with intaglio dc. & ornate oval COMUNITA DI / CHIARAVALLE both in black £1
339 * 1820 with dotted boxed Gonfaloniere / di Savignano in black also ornate circle IL 

GONFALONIERE DI RIMINO in red
£1

340 * 1807? to Savignano with boxed POLIZIADI / SAVIGNANO in black £1
341 * 1816 EL to Ubisaglia with s/l ROMA 8 MACERATA /16 FEB both in black £1
342 * 1821 EL to Ripe with weak boxed s/l MONTALBODDO (now Ostra Marche) also indistinct 

oval GONFALONIERE / DI / MONTALBODDO both in black
£1

343 * 1823 EL to Ripe with dc. SOTTO DIREZIONE DI POILIZIA IN SENIGALLIA also weak s/l 
SENIGALLIA both in black

£1

344 * 1840 EL to Ripe with large dc. DELEG. AP.DI URB.E.PES.GOV.D………LFO in black £1
345 * 1821 EL Governo Pontificio Macerata to Altidona Marche with boxed arc MACERATA in 

black also indistinct red cachet
£1
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346 * 1813 EL to Sarno with IT6 / ROME & 6365 both in black £1
347 * 1815 EL to Altidona with s/l ANCONA in red & indistinct ornate oval in black £1
348 * 1815 EL to Urbisaglia with s/l ROMA in black £1
349 * 1822 EL to Ripe wthj s/l SENIGALLIA also dc. SOTTO DIREZIONE DI POLIZA IN 

SENIGALLIA
£1

350 * 1817 EL from Governo Pontificio Fermo to Urbisgalia with s/l FERMO & indistinct box both 
in black

£1

351 * 1833 EL to Urbisgalia with upright oval DELIGAZIONE DI MACERATA /Governo /Di / 
Cingoli also s/l 22OTTOBRE both in black352

£1

352 DOC Sardinia  Il Manifesto Camerale Delle Poste Sarde 1818 - Folder with 1969 Reprint of 7 
pages, some corner creasing

£1

FIUME
353 ** Unmounted marginal block of 4 Sassone 2, 15f (+ 2f) Hungarian charity stamps with FIUME 

machine overprint. Some splitting of perfs. Catalogue 180 euros
£18

354 ** Unmounted block of 4 Sassone 7/11, 6f Hungarian stamps with FIUME type 11 manual 
overprints. Catalogue 560 euros

£60

355 ** Unmounted strip of 3 Sassone 14/11, 40f Hungarian stamps with FIUME type 11 manual 
overprints. Catalogue 480 euros

£50

356 ** Unmounted and unlisted block of 4 Sassone 30cbb, regular 20f postage stamps produced 
from 20f Hungarian postage due stamps with FIUME overprint and with a second FRANCO 
45 manual overprint. The FIUME overprint is raised.

£60

357 ** An unlisted and unmounted marginal strip of 3 Sassone  D87hc + D87hd, 10C postage 
stamps  overprinted FRANCO 55. Oblique overprints on stamps 2 and 3.  – Estimated 
Catalogue 1500 Euros

£75

358 ** Marginal strip of 8 Sassone  D79 + D79cc, 15c and 45c postage stamps  overprinted 
FRANCO . Double overprint on the 7th stamp.  – Estimated Catalogue 400 euros. Some 
splitting of perfs.

£30

359 o Selection of 17 stamps on paper of cancelled to order Hungarian  stamps with FIUME 
machine overprints. Catalogue 250 euros

£30

360 o Selection of 7 Hungarian  stamps with FIUME machine overprints including duplications. 
suggest £10

£10

DODECANESE
361 * CASO - 1916  Sass. 8  - 20 cent on 15c LH Slightly drying gum £1
362 * CALIMNO - 1912 Sass. 4 - 15c Blue - No wmk LH - slightly drying gum £13
363 * CALIMNO - 1916  Sass. 8 - 20 cent on 15c LH Slightly drying gum £3
364 * CALIMNO - 1912 Sass. 4  - 1913 15c -Lightly gum cracking & LH £13
365 ** CASO  - 1912 Sass. 8 - 20c on 15c - Block 10 -  MNH  - Usual brownish gum £8
366 * CASO - 1912  Sass. 11  20c Orange - LH - drying gum crown wmk £1
367 * CASTELROSSO - 1930 Sass. 29 - 5 lire + 2 lire Feruccci LH £8
368 * COS  - 1912  Sass. 9  - 20c Orange -Lightly gum cracking & LH - Cat 110€ £12
369 * COS  - 1912 Sass. 2 5c Green Lightly gum cracking & LH - Cat 220€ £22
370 * / ** COS - 1930  Sass. 12-16 -  Ferrucci set - 50c Mounted others MNH £13
371 * COS - 1912  Sass. 5   25c blue LH £6
372 * ISOLE - 1930 Sass. P1-3 Air set - LH Cat 100€ £10
373 * / ** ISOLE - 1930 Sass. P1-3 Air set - 2 MNH & 1 LH Cat 190€ £20
374 * KARKI -  1912 Sass. 9 - 20c Orange -Lightly gum cracking & LH - Cat 280€ £28
375 * KARKI --1912 Sass. 4 -15c Blue -Lightly gum cracking & LH -  Cat 120€ £12
376 * LEROS  - 1912  Sass 4  - 15c slate  -Lightly gum cracking  MM - Cat 180€  £16
377 * LEROS - 1912  Sass 8 - 20 cent on 15c - LH £4
378 * LEROS - 1912 Sass. 5 - 25c Blue - Usual gum - LH cat 180€ £18
379 * LIPSO-- 1912  Sass. 9  -  20c Orange -Lightly gum cracking & LH - Cat 180€ £18
380 * LEROS  - 1912 Sass. 5 - 25c blue - LH cat 180€ £16
381 * LIPSO-- 1912  Sass. 9  -  20c Orange -Lightly gum cracking & LH - Cat 180€ £18
382 * NISIROS -   1912 Sass. 11  - 20c Orange -Lightly gum lightly hinged  - Cat 240€ £24
383 * NISIROS- - 1912 Sass. 9 - 20c Orange -Lightly gum cracking & LH  - Cat 280€ £28
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384 * PATMOS -  1912 Sass. 9  - 20c Orange -Lightly gum cracking & LH - Cat 200€ £20
385 * PATMOS -  1912  Sass.  9  - 20c Orange -Lightly gum cracking & LH - Cat 200€ £20
386 * PATMOS -  1912 -Sass. 4 - - 15c Blue - LH - slightly drying gum Cat 120€ £13
387 * PATMOS  - 1916  Sass. 8 - 20 cent on 15 LH Slightly drying gum £4
388 * PISCOPI  - 1917  Sass. 4  - 15c Blue - No wmk LH - slightly drying gum Cat 120# £13
389 * PISCOPI - 1912 Sass 4 - 15c Blue - No wmk LH - slightly drying gum Cat 120€ £13
390 * / ** PISCOPI -1930 Sass. 12-16 -  Ferrucci set - L1,25 mounted others MNH £13
391 * RODI -1916 Sass. 8   20 cent on 15c - LH - Drying gum Cat 280€ £25
392 * SCARPANTO  - 1912 Sass.  9  20c Orange -Light gum cracking & LH - Cat 280€ £28
393 * SCARPANTO  -  1912 Sass. 9  20c Orange -Light gum cracking & LH - Cat 280€ £28
394 * SCARPANTO  - 1912  Sass. 4 - 15c Blue - LH - slightly drying gum £13
395 * / ** SCARPANTO - 1930  Sass. 12-16 - Ferrucci set - 5 Lire mounted others MNH £13
396 * SIMI -  1912 Sass. 9  - 20c Orange -Light gum cracking & LH -  Cat 140€ £14
397 ** SIMI  - 1912 Sass. 8- 20c on 15c - Block 10 -  MNH - Usual Brown Gum £14
398 * SIMI-   1912  Sass. 4  - 15c Blue -  LH - slightly drying gum  Cat 180€ £15
399 * STAMPALIA -1914 - Sass 4  15c Blue - LH - slightly drying gum £12
400 ** STAMPALIA  - 1912 Sass. 8 - 20c on 15c - Block 10 -  MNH  - Usual gum £5

STATES
401 o MODENA  1852  Sass. 3 -  15c Black/yellow - Fine used £6
402 o PAPAL 1852  States Sass. 9 - 8 Baj 2 Margins - Fine used - £5
403 o PAPAL States  1851 Sass. 4a - 3 Baj buff - Very fine used (Cat 325€) £19
404 o PARMA 1852  Sass. 3 - 15c Fine used - just 4 margins £17
405 o SICILY 1859  Sass. 12   10 GR Deep blue - 1/4 OG with thin cut into Clean £15
406 o SICILY 1859  Sass. 13 - 20 GR with part OG Some paper adhesion £19
407 o SICILY 1859  Sass. 6 - 2 GR light blue Fine used £19
408 o TUSCANY 1851  Sass. 5 - 1851 2cr Blue - with red cancel - Fine used 3-4 margins £22

FIUME
409 ** Sass 10. - 1918 20f Harvester Block 4 Different handstamps MNH £11
410 * / ** Sass. 9. - 1918 15f Harvester - Block 4 Handstamped - Hinged on 2 £11
411 ** Sass 9. - 1918 15f Harvester - Block 4 Handstamped - MNH - opt on right £15
412 * / ** Sass. 1A -10c Charles - Block 4 - Hinged on 2  - Hand stamped opt £12
413 ** Giornali -. Sass. 1 - `yellow orange - imperf block 4 MNH £8
414 ** Giornali -. Sass. 2 - `green / red - imperf block 4 MNH £8
415 * Sass. 135 & 140 - 15c & 25c values -Pairs with  Imperf between  - VLH £40
416 o Sass. 128 & 130 - 10c & 25c Legionari a Fiume - Fine used -  paper adherence on 10c £15
417 * Sass. 3 - 1920 30 on 20 Thorns - ESPRESSO - Hinged twice £40
418 o Post card  with Sass. C77, D76 & D79 -Unaddressed - Ckean £20

COLONIES
419 ** RHODES - GERMAN OCCUPATION  - 1944 Sass.  10 - 5c Rodi Lilac Rose opt Type ll - Weinachten - MNH - Marginal £100
420 * CIRENAICA - 1932 Sass. 77-88 - Virgil set - VLH - couple slight toning £4
421 * / ** CIRENAICA - 1930 Milizia III Sass.( S17 minus 50c = 10c) -  Sass. 71 Lightly Mounted £40

KINGDOM
422 o 1863  Sass. T22 - 2 lire deep scarlet - Very fine used £25
423 o 1865  Sass. L19 & L20   30c & 40c - Very fine used  40c with CAPRI cds £5

SEGNATASSE
424 o 1869   Sass. 2 - 10 c brown - Fine used straight edge at left £10
425 o 1870   Sass. 12 - 2 Lire Brown/blue - Fine used £6
426 o 1870   Sass. 11-14 - 4 high values 1 to 10 lire  - Very fine used - hinges  attached £10
427 o 1870   Sass. 13  - 5 Lire brown/blue - Used £5
428 o 1870  Sass.  4 -  2c Post due Violet numeral - Fine used £3
429 o 1884 Sass.  16  - 100 Lire red - Very fine used £10
430 o 1890  Sass. 17-19  (overprints )- Very fine used £10
431 o 1903  Sass. 31-32  - 50 lire & 100 lire - post due - Fine used £10

KINGDOM (CONTINUED)
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432 o 1884  Sass.  4  - 75c parcel post - Fine used - bent perf top left £1
433 o 1930  Sass. 275  -  5 lire = 1.50 lire defence  Brown/choc - indistinct postmark Cat 900€ £21
434 o 1921   Sass. 5  - 1.20 lire Espresso - good used £3
435 o 1925   Sass. 13 & 14  2 lire & 2.50 lire  Espresso values - Used - short corner perf on 2 lire £10
436 o 1923  Sass.  152 - 15c Manzoni - Good used Cat 325€ £32
437 o 1930  Sass.  272-274   Pro Opera III (3) values - Good used £25
438 o 1932  Sass.   A32-34  Garibaldi Air - 50c.80c & 1 lire - Very fine used £10
439 o 1932  Sass.   A36  Garibaldi Air - 5 lire + 1lire - Very fine used £10
440 o 1932  Sass.   A35  Garibaldi Air - 2 lire + 50c - Very fine used £10
441 o 1932  Sass. 325-37 - March on Rome values 5c  to 1.75 lire  Fine used £7
442 o 1932  Sass. 339 - March on Rome 2.55 lire  Superb used £10
443 ** 1932  Sass.  323  -  2.55 Lire Garidaldi - MNH £6
444 o 1934  Sass. 357-60 - World Cup Football values 20c - 1.25 lire used £5
445 o 1934  Sass. 366-74 - Military Medal Centenary values -  VFU £10
446 o 1934   Sass. A80 Military Medal Air  3 lire + 2 lire- Superb used £11
447 o 1934   Sass. A79 Military Medal Air  2 lire + 1 lire- Superb used £10
448 o 1934   Sass. A34  2 Lire Roma - Mogadiscio - Very fine used  Cat 150€ £15
449 o 1937 - Sass.  A106-8  25 - 80c Air Augustus values - VFU £10

SAN MARINO
450 ** 1949  Sass. 342-353A- Buildings short set to 55 Lire - MNH £40
451 ** 1949  Sass. 342-353A- Buildings short set to 55 Lire - MNH - few with light bends - Scan of top values£30
452 ** 1952  Sass. A101 - 200 lire Columbus Blue MNH £10
453 ** 1952  Sass. A101 - 200 lire Columbus Blue MNH - Light bends £7
454 ** 1952  Sass. A102 - 200 lire Brown opt Fiere Di Trieste / 1952 - MNH £10
455 ** 1952 Sass. 383 - 200 lire Columbus  - MNH £15

VARIOUS
456 ** Trentino Alto Adige 1918 - Sass. BZ3/49  (Bolzano) 1c Brown - TAXE opt - MNH - TAXE offset on reverse in blue£20
457 ** Trento e Trieste 1919 - Sass. 2 - 2c on Red brown - GUTTER PAIR - MNH £5
458 * EL 1814 to Ancona with s/l PVLIGNO in black on reverse Luglio / 13 / Ancona in red £5
459 * 1912 Registered part front with Napoli N.1 Label & 3 stamps for 75c rate to London - see 

scan for condition
£1

460 * 1924 Hotel Envelope to London bearing 1 Lire Floreale Sass. 77 canc. dc. Milano / Centro. 
on reverse Hotel Bella Venezia - flap roughly opened

£1

461 * 1930 Wrapper to Teramo bearing 5c & 20c imperial canc. Elice * Pecara - on reverse dc. 
Citta S. Angelo * Pescara - folded

£2

462 * 1850 EL to Teramo with elongated ring fine Salerno in red. on reverse a complete ornate 
wax seal & weal NAPOLI  1850 / ??

£5

463 * Undoubted wrapper to Teramo with s/l PENNE in black, line through Teramo & replaced 
with Montorio. Unusual posting details at bottom left

£4

464 * 1849 EL to Teramo with elongated ring Aquilo in red, The sender said not to be happy with 
the situation in Pre Unification

£5

465 * 1815 EL to Roseto with s/l TERAMO & boxed INTENDENZA / PRI. ABRUZZO OLTER. 
both in black - letter damaged

£5

466 * Undated wrapper to Napoli with elongated Teramo in red, indistinct bourbon hand stamp in 
black. On reverse NAPOLI ..1 / 17.FEB in red

£3

467 * 1889 wrapper to Teramo bearing 5c (2) Sass. 37 canc. sc. VALLE CASTELLANA & official 
hand stamp both in black, on reverse sc. TERAMO

£4

468 * 1842 EL from Mayor of Penne to Mayor of Teramo with boxed SINDACO DI PENNE in 
black & blue elongated ring Citta S. Angelo - request for payment of oil

£3

469 * 1849 EL & receipt to Teramo with oval FRANCA in red, indistinct blue sc. On reverse 2 X 
NAOPLI different date stamps - outer flap torn

£5

470 * 1870 EL to Crognaleto with cursive Frondarola , dc. TERAMO & 2 forestry cachets all in 
black - request for receipt.

£15

471 * 1844 EL to Teramo with elongated ring REGGIO in red, on reverse intact (cracked wax 
seal) & NAP1844 / 26GIU also GIU6NO both in red

£5
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472 * 1824 EL to Teramo requesting receipt for legal services with s/l PENNE in red. On reverse 
indistinct red mark ?ANN in red

£5

473 * 1836 EL from Bellante to Paolo De Santis Teramo - Christmas greetings. s/l TERAMO in 
red

£4
474 * 1843 EL to Teramo with elongated ring Citta S. Angelo in blue, on reverse intact cracked 

seal
£4

475 * 1879 Cover to Teramo bearing 20c Sass. 28 with sc. RECANATI and barred 1856 both in 
black, on reverse sc.’s ANCONA & TERAMO

£7

476 * 1875 EL (Grocery Order) to Teramo bearing 10c Sass.17 canc. dc. AVRI in black also 
cachet IL SINADCO /AVRI in blue

£8

477 * 1935 postcard (view of Rome Pyramid) bearing 25c Imp. to Teramo canc. Roma slogan for 
Merano Lotteria

£1

478 * 1941 25c Imp. letter card to Teramo, Censored at Teramo with sealing strip. dc. ROMA / 
APPIO & “S” both in black. Censor strip torn away at left corner

£4

479 * 1944 Letter to Teramo bearing 20c & 50c Imp. R.S.I. canc. indistinct dc. VALLE DI 
CASTELLANA & 2 comune cachets in blue.

£5

480 * 1947 cover to Teramo bearing 4 lire Sass. 554 canc. dc. MONTORIO AL VOMANO / 
TERAMO

£2

481 * 1947 postcard to Teramo bearing 4 lire (2) canc. dc. Torino. Boxed and dc. Comune marks 
in purple

£2

482 TEL 1939 Telegram on “Magnesia San Pellegrano“ Paper to Teramo - Invitation to F. De Santis 
to visit their offices to finalise a contract for the barracks

£8

483 TEL 1940 Telegram on “Magnesia San Pellegrano“ Paper from Teramo - to Roma confirming 
the inaugural ceremony of 10th campaign of film “Tappa Di Vittoria”

£8

484 * Tuscany. 1858 folded commercial letter to Wohlen (CH). VIA DI SARZANA handstamp + Genoa and Lucerne transit postmarks.£15
DUCHY OF MILAN

485 * 1772 folded letter to Pavia with Milan week-number handstamp Milo/ 29 (Vollmeier 2.2) + manuscript £20
486 * 1784 folded letter from Bergamo to Milan with Milan week-number handstamp Milo/ 8. (Vollmeier 2.2).Marked £15
487 * 1767 folded letter from Genoa to Commachio (Papal States) with Milan monogram M handstamp (Vollmeier 4.9) used only on transit-mail.£25
488 * 1787 folded letterfrom Lodi to L'Aquila handstamped scarce Milano (Voll. 6.76) on arrival in Rome. Marked £40

POSTAL STATIONERY
489 * 5 different used postal stationery cards £2
490 * 5 different used postal stationery cards £2
491 * 5 different used postal stationery cards £2
492 * 5 different used postal stationery cards - the small card to Buxton has a vertical crease £2
493 * 5 different used postal stationery cards £2
494 * 1902 Cartolina Postale Con Riposta used with good Venezia squared circles. Reply part 

attached unused. Pertile 34 (5)
£2

MORE DONATED ITEMS - PART 3  Please check descriptions against scans
495 * 1836 EL to Castel S. Elia with s/l C. CASTENA & official cachet POSTOLICA DI VITERBO 

* DELLE LEGAZ……. / CIVTT CASTELLANA
£2

496 * 1812 EL to Bologna with Italic s/l VENEZIA in black, on rev. 28.FEB also in black £2
497 * 1823 EL to ? with boxed VENEZIA in black £1
498 * 1823 EL to Brescia with boxed VENEZIA in red2 £2
499 * 1814 EL to Milano with cursive scroll VENEZIA wavy line under in black £2
500 * 1817 EL to Trieste with cursive scroll VENEZIA no wavy line under in black £2
501 * 1830 EL to Loreo with boxed I.R. PRETURA/ DI ARIANO & boxed ADRIA £2

LOMBARDY & VENEZIA
502 * 1863 EL to Ficarolo bearing 5s Sass. 33 Well cantered & clean tied by sc. ROVERIGO on 

rev. transit mark & sc. FICAROLO arrival
£6

503 * 1860 EL to Milano bearing 10s Sass. 31 tied with sc. Venezia on rev. transit mark MILANO 
A DESENZANO (1) AMB & Milano arrival in red

£10

504 * c. 1858 wrapper (repaired on reverse) to Trieste bearing 5s Sass. 25. Tied with indistinct 
sc. On reverse sc. TRIEST in black

£15

505 * 1851 EL to Padova bearing  2 x 15c (type 1) Sass. 3 canc, VENEZIA / 1 . GIUS in red. On 
reverse PADOVA / 1 GIU  & indistinct dc. with 3 in middles both in black

£12
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506 * 1858 EL to Verona bearing 15c (type 1) Sass. 3 canc. sc. Cologna also small “2” in black 
circle. On reverse Verona arrival

£15

507 * 1858 EL to Verona bearing 30c (type ii) Sass. 9 canc. sc. MILANO also small “2” in black 
circle, also blue business oval. On reverse Verona arrival

£12

508 * 1850 EL to Casalmaggiore  bearing 15c (type i) Sass. 3 canc. BRESCIA / 18 DIC in black. 
On reverse CREMONA / 19 DIC Transit & Casalmaggiore /20 DIC arrival

£15

509 * c. 1858 wrapper to Este bearing 5s Sass. 30. Tied with sc. VENEZIA in black & company 
oval in blue. On reverse sc. ESTE in black

£4

510 * c. 1858 part wrapper to Milano bearing 5s Sass. 30. Tied with sc. VICENZA & figure 8 both 
in black.

£2

511 * 1858 EL to Bavaria bearing 15c Sass. 32 indistinct postmark, on reverse arrival half circle 
marks

£40

512 * 1859 RL to Marostica bearing 5c Sass 30 Indistinct postmark, on reverse MAROSTICA / 28 
OTT in black

£3

513 * 1862 wrapper to Verona bearing 5c Sass. 33 canc. triple circe PESCHIERA also small sc. 
DISTRIUZIONE 111 both in black, Small punch damage on stamp

£2

VARIOUS
514 * 1850 EL Ugine (Savoy) to Paris rated 8 with dc. UGINE / 29 / mar / 50. On reverse smudgy 

Paris arrival
£3

515 * Undated wrapper to Genova with s/l CREMONA & FRANCA FINO / ALLE FRONTIERE 
both in red. On reverse GENOVA / 26 MAR in black - Rate marks front & back?

£3

516 * 1807 EL to Brescia with boxed BRESCIA / 5 SET & indistinct box both in black. £2
517 * 1810 wrapper to Padova with s/l BASSANO in black. Also weak double box with 3 lines of 

text again Bassano. Flap torn
£2

518 * 1811 wrapper to Bergamo with boxed ROMANO in black, on reverse boxed BERGAMO / 3 
GIU 1811 in red

£3

519 * 1838 EL to Novi  with 2 line CASTELNUOVO / SCRIVIA in black. £3
520 * 1811 EL with unusual mark of NOAL in black (Noale?) local within Venezia. On reverse 

VENEZIA / 13 .. in black
£3

521 * Undated EL to Novara with 2 line POSTA IN / MORBEGNO in red brown, light damage to 
reverse

£3

522 * 1844 EL to Verona with TORINO / 22 LUGI  & P.D. both in red, also manuscript L.V. £2
523 * C. 1817 folded EL to form cover (origami) to Brescia with s/l TRENTO in black, on reverse 

smudged box in black
£3

524 * 1811 EL to Steyr France with VENEZIA / 17 SET  & Oval VENEZIA FRANCO both in red. 
Indistinct mark on reverse

£3

525 * 1867 EL within Torino with 10c segnatasse Sass. 1, alongside a sc TORINO / UFF. 
SUCCORSALE  N 1. in black

£20

526 * 1867 EL within Torino with 10c segnatasse Sass. 1, (creased when applied) alongside a sc 
TORINO / UFF. SUCCORSALE  N 1. in black

£8

527 * 1850 EL to Genova with P.P. / PORTO MAURIZIO  in red. On reverse sc. Genova in black £6

528 * Sardegna 1862 part wrapper to Verona bearing 20c Sass. 15D? canc. dc. BERGAMO - 
BASSA also small circle Distribuzione 1 & large “5” all in black. Blue company cachet. On 
the reverse dc. MILANO A DESENZANO & sc. VERONA 

£20

529 * Sardegna 1857 part wrapper to Genovaa bearing 20c Sass. 15E canc. fine dc.CHIAVARI, 
on reverse sc. GENOVA - tear at bottom centre

£10

POSTCARDS
530 PC 1930 Pescara Riviera - Fiume Pescara - bearing 30c Sass. 195 £2
531 PC 1939 Sarzana - Monumento ai Caduti in Guerra (C. Fontana) bearing 10c & 15c Imp. £1
532 PC 1917 Pesaro  - Monumento a Rossini - bearing 10c Umberto £1
533 PC 1947 Venezia - Palazzo Ducale - bearing 5 lire Democratica £1
534 PC 1939 Genova - Panorama Dal Righi - bearing 25c Imp. with good slogan “Lotteria / 

Automobistica / Di Tripoli
£2

535 PC 1934 Capri - Via Cesare Augusto e Faraglioni - bearing 75c Imp. (damaged) £1
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536 PC 1937 Firenze - Il Campanile della Cattedrale - bearing 75c Imp. with good slogan “Maggio 
Musicale Florentin 1937”

£2

537 PC 1904 Lago Maggiore - S. Caterina del Sasso - bearing 5c damaged Milano to Ala Trentino 
Austria

£1

538 PC 1901 Milano - Piazza del Duomo - bearing 10c Sass. 60 £1
539 PC 1935 Almalfi - Il Duomo - bearing 75c Imp. Good clear postmark £1
540 PC 1938 Taormina - Rocccabella - bearing 75c Imp. £1
541 PC Unused Verona - Chiesa di S. Zeno £1
542 PC 1926 Sondrio - Il torrente Mallero colla strada per valle Malenco - bearing 5c, 10c & 60c £1
543 PC Unused Trento Arms - Arco £1
544 PC Unused Trento Arms - Rovereto £1
545 PC Unused Trento Arms £1
546 PC 1907 Milano - Arco della Galleria - bearing 5 x 2c to Ala canc. Milano squared circle £1
547 PC Unused Verona - Basillica do S. Zeno £1
548 PC 3 x used postcards Roma - Stazione Centrale  Facciata - Piazza Dell’esedra Con La 

Fontane - Anfiteatro Flavio
£1

549 PC Unused !915 WWI Patriotic postcard - Ai marinai della cara Patria, Saluti e auguri £3
550 PC Unused !915 WWI Patriotic postcard - Ai soldati della cara Patria, Saluti e auguri £3
551 PC Unused Patriotic postcard - Giuseppe Garibaldi £3
552 PC Unused Patriotic postcard - S.E. General Porro Deputy Chief of Staff £2
553 PC Unused Patriotic postcard - Cesare Battisti £3
554 PC Unused Patriotic postcard - Fabio Filzi Di Rovereto - Cesare Battisti Di Trento - Damiano 

Chiesa Di Rovereto
£4

555 PC Toscana 2001 - Uniformi postali toscane del 1851 - bearing 800 lire / €0.41 stampa with special postmark£1
556 PC Toscana 2001 - Uniformi postali toscane del 1851 - bearing San Marion 600 lire / €0.41 stampa with special postmark£1
557 PC Unused Toscana 2001 - Uniformi postali toscane del 1851 £1
558 PC Unused Toscana 2001 - Uniformi postali toscane del 1851 reverse as before £1
559 PC Unused Toscana 2001 - Uniformi postali toscane del 1851 reverse as before £1
560 PC Unused Toscana 2001 - Uniformi postali toscane del 1851 reverse as before £1
561 PC Unused Toscana 2001 - Uniformi postali toscane del 1851 reverse as before £1
562 PC Unused Toscana 2001 - Uniformi postali toscane del 1851 reverse as before £1
563 PC 1906 Milano - Chiesa di S. Marco bearing 5c canc. with Esposizione Duplex £2

OFFICES
PECHINO

564 ** 1917-1918 1c Sass. 8 MNH €175 £17
565 ** 1917-1918 2c Sass. 9 MNH €176 £17
566 * 1917-1918 10c Sass. 11 mounted Mint £2
567 * 1917-1918 25c Sass. 13 mounted Mint £2
568 * 1917-1918 50c Sass. 14 mounted Mint £2
569 * 1918-1919 8c on 20c Sass. 23 mounted mint £6
570 * 1918-1919 10c on 25c Sass. 24 mounted mint £4
571 ** 1919-1920 10c on 25c Sass. 28 MNH £6
572 * 1918-1919 4c on 10c Sass. 22 mounted mint £2
573 ** 1917 Segnatasse Set (4) MNH €150 £15

TIENTSIN
574 * 1917-1918 1c Sass. 4 mounted mint £7
575 ** 1917-1918 5c Sass. 6 MNH Poor cantering £3
576 * 1918-1919 1c on 2c Sass. 16 mounted mint £2
577 * 1918-1919 2c on 5c Sass. 17 mounted mint £2
578 * 1918-1919 4c on 10c Sass. 18 mounted mint £2
579 ** 1917 Segnatasse Set (4) MNH €150 £15

LA CANEA
580 * 1900 1 Piastra on 25c  Sass. 1 mounted mint  €120 £12
581 o 1905 10c floreale Sass. 5 good used €500 £50
582 * 1905 40c floreale Sass. 9 mounted mint £10

18



583 * 1905 45c floreale Sass. 10 mounted mint £3
584 * 1905 50c floreale Sass. 11 mounted mint £4
585 * 1905 1 Lire floreale Sass. 12 mounted mint €160 - light bends £8
586 ** 1905 5 Lire floreale Sass. 13 MNH €1875 £180
587 ** 1907-1912 40c Sass. 12 MNH €325 £32
588 * 1905 Espressi  25c Sass. 1 mounted mint £2

ESTERO
589 * 1874 1c Sass. 1 mounted mint £3
590 * 1874 60c Sass. 8 mounted mint £2
591 * 1874 2 lire Sass. 9 very lightly mounted mint £40
592 * 1881-1883 5c Sass. 12 mounted mint £2
593 * 1881-1883 2 lire Sass. 17 mounted mint £3

ALBANIA
594 ** 1902 40 Para on 25c Sass. 6 MNH  €275 £25
595 * 1907 80 Para on 50c Sass. 12 mounted mint £9

COSTANTINOPOLI
596 * 1908 10 PARA on 5c Sass. 1 €800 £75
597 * 1908 20 PARA on 10c Sass. 9 €90 £8
598 * 1908 30 PARA on 15c Sass. 10 €200 £20
599 * 1908 1 PIASTRA on 25c Sass. 11 €90 £8
600 ** 1908 4 PIASTRA on 1 lire Sass. 16  MNH €225 - light bends & off centre £15
601 * 1908 20 PIASTRA on 5 lire Sass. 17  €320 £30
602 * 1908 20 PIASTRA on 5 lire Sass. 19  €110 £11
603 * 1909-1911 20 PIASTRA on 5 lire Sass. 26  €120 £12
604 * 1921 1 PIASTRA on 5c Sass. 28  €660 - off centre £40
605 * 1921 2 PIASTRE on 15c Sass. 29 £2
606 * 1921 4 PIASTRE on 20c Sass. 30  €160 £16
607 * 1921 5 PIASTRE on 25c Sass. 31  €160 £16
608 * 1921 -1922 PIASTRE 15 on 1 lire Sass, 40 £5
609 * 1922 PARA 20 on 5c Sass. 41 - off centre £4
610 * 1922 Espressi  15 PIATRE on 1.20 lire on 30c  Sass. 1 mounted mint £5
611 ** 1922 45 PIASTRE on 5 lire Sass. 56 MNH  €1300 £125
612 * 1922 15 PIASTRE on 85c Sass. 54 £3
613 * 1922 3 PIASTRE on 25c Sass. 60 £4
614 * 1922 4 1/2 PIASTRE on 50c Sass. 62 £8
615 ** 1922 15 PIASTRE on 1 lire Sass. 65 MNH  €275 £27
616 * 1922 45 PIASTRE on 5 lire Sass. 66  €160 £16
617 * 1922 90 PIASTRE on 10 lire Sass. 66  €130 £13
618 ** 1922 45 PIASTRE on 5 lire Sass. 74  MNH   €150 £15
619 ** 1922 90 PIASTRE on 10 lire Sass. 75  MNH   €125 £12
620 ** 1922 PIASTRE 7 PARA 20 on 60c Sass. 71  MNH   €150 £15

SOMALIA
621 o / * / ** Landmans printed sheets with good selection, but with gaps to complete. Sassone value 

€10750 based on Mounted Mint, unless all stamps within set are MNH. Additional blank 
sheets where no stamps shown.

£350

622 o / */ ** A.S.I.S. collection on stock pages, mainly mounted, some MNH and used Sass. valuation 
€789

£40

TRIPOLITANIA
623 **/*/o Landmans printed sheets with good selection, but with gaps to complete. Sassone value 

€6073 based on Mounted Mint, unless all stamps within set are MNH. some blocks of 4 
some duplication. Additional blank sheets where no stamps shown.

£180

VARIOUS
624 * 1912 Small Letter from Guardiagrele to Beaconsfield,UK. Franked L15 (stamps on the 

reverse)
£1

625 * 1874 Small Letter from Fabriano to Spoleto with good dotted square 75 £2
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626 * 1935 Registered letter to Bordeaux. Various backstamps inc. Genova-Ventimiglia AMB and 
wax seal

£2

627 * 1923 Letter to Austria 2 x 50c from the Belgian Ambassador in Rome (see reverse) to 
Vienna.

£2
628 * 1919 Smyrna 25c rate censored registered Letter P.M. 171 to Marseille. Opened and 

resealed by the military censor.
£4

629 * 1947 Airmail Letter from Rome to Toronto Canada - roughly opened at top £1
630 * 1912 Aegean cover with eight different definitive stamps, each cancelled with Kalimno hand 

stamp, to Athens. Roller transit or arrival mark on reverse.
£4

631 * FDC Cover with set of stamps issued to honor the Polish forces in 1946. Overprinted 
"Honor The Four Fredoms".

£3

632 * 1897 Picture Postcard Ricardo  di Milano to Birmingham, UK. 10c stamp not cancelled but 
Birmingham arrival mark

£2

633 * 1927  Picture Postcard for Chistmas to London. One stamp on the front with three on the 
reverse

£1

634 * 1923 Picture Postcard of Pesaro bearing 60c Giubileo to Vienna £1
635 * 1970 Picture Postcard of Follinica to Angmering (near Worthing, UK). Under francked at 

L40 and charged 3d postage due on arrival.
£1

636 * 1912 Picture Postcard sent from Florence to Finland at the Printed Paper rate. Redirected 
within Finland but no extra fee. 3 interesting Finland postmarks

£2

637 * 1910 Picture Postcard sent from Bordighera on Xmas eve to Helsinki, Finland. £2
638 * 1944 Letter from Bari (Militare postmak) to Westminster Bank in London 2 x L1.25 imp. 

Opened and resealed by Censor.
£2

639 * 1894 Milan Exposition postcard. Unaddressesd but bearing a 2c stamp with exhibition £2
640 * 1897 Postal Staionery card commemorating the 25th Anniversary of the capture of Rome 

sent to Chemnitz in Germany. Good squared circle “Palermo Succ.le No 4 / 9prto 
Macqueda)

£3

641 * 1914 Postcard marking the 1st Pilgimage to the Expiatory Chapel in Monza built to atone 
and commemorate the site where King Umberto I of Italy was murdered on July 29, 1900. 
Unusual and interesting postmark

£5

642 * 1900 Picture Postcard sent from Florence to Rome with allegorical image marking the end 
of the 19th Century.

£1

643 * 1927 Picture Postcard of Maltese village scene sent to London. Franked with Italian stamp 
cancelled with Siracusa - Messina AMB. TPO

£2

644 * 1912 Picture Postcard of Naples to Rome. Stamp cancelled with military PM in Tripolitania £4

645 * 1926 Picture Postcard from Assisi to Paris with good clear cancel. Stamps on the picture 
side.

£1

646 * 1917 Pictuire Postcard (unidentified work of art) with Militare postmark P.M. 52 sent to 
Noale. Censored.

£2

647 * 1916 Official Military Hospital Postcard postage free from Rome to Naples. Hospital cachet £2

648 * 1888 Postal Staionery Card from Rovigo to Dresden, Germany. Transit and arrival marks. 
Crease bottom corner

£1

649 * 1899 Postal Staionery Card from Florence to Altrincham, UK. Arrival mark. Long message 
in English.

£1

650 * 1894 Postal Stationery Card (supplied by Hotel D'Italia Bauer-Grunwald) from Venice to 
Lubeck, Germany. Austrian transit mark.

£1

651 * 1908 Unused 10c Postal Stationery card, over printed Scutari di Albania 20 para ( large 
crease)

£1

652 * 1942 30c Postal Stationery Card over printed ISOLE JONIE (Italian Occupation of the 
Ionian Islands) sent to Athens 31/8/1942 a few bumps

£2

653 * SAN MARINO.  Postal Stationery Card marking the Inauguration of the Palace of the Prince 
and Sovereign Council - 30 September 1894. Pert 5A It has a postmark dated 1/10/1895. 
unaddressed.

£2
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NOTE:   I would like to remind members that any lot illustrated in the catalogue or on 
the website forms part of the description.  In addition it would be appreciated that should 
a member decide to send an acquired lot for expertisation, that upon receipt of the lot 
we be informed of the fact and to whom the lot is being sent.

For non-UK members, the preferred method is via PayPal. You do not need a PayPal account because 
you can use a credit or debit card via the Paypal web site. (This is by far the simplest and quickest 
payment method - and for payments under £250 it is usually the cheapest). Members wishing to use this 
method will receive an email invoice from PayPal.

 The only alternatives for members unable or unwilling to use the above process are as follows:-

a. Obtain a sterling bank draft and send it by mail.
b. Do a bank transfer (the society’s bank details, IBAN & BIC numbers, etc., available on request). 
c. Send cash by registered mail.

For UK members, the preferred method is via Bank Transfer, please.     Payment by cheque is also 
acceptable but costs the society money due to new charges recently introduced by the bank.  
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